Balance, beginning $ 567,043 $ 160,543

Edgar Filing: United Health Products, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Stock based compensation recognized - 421,500
Issuance of shares in satisfaction of
liability (10,000) 15,000
Balance, ending $ 557,043 $ 567,043

The total number of shares granted but unissued were 5,595,711 shares as of December 31, 2014 and 6,790,343
shares as of March 31, 2015.

13

Edgar Filing: United Health Products, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

22

Note 9.  Restatement of Previously Issued Condensed Financial Statements

The Company determined  t  he valuation of its inventory  and related accounts payable  were not properly recorded and  the Company's
previously issued financial statements  needed to be restated.  As such, the Company is restating  in  this Quarterly Report  it  s  financial
statements for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2015. However, these restatements  will have no impact on the Company's current or
previously reported cash position, operating expenses or total operating, investing or financing cash flows.

Impact of the Restatement – March 31, 2015

As of March 31, 2015

Balance Sheet Data (unaudited):
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Inventory $ 453,031 (394,388) $ 58,643
Total current assets 507,571 (394,388) 113,183
Total assets 509,871 (394,388) 115,483
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 599,452 (394,388) 205,064
Total current liabilities $ 1,451,719 (394,388) $ 1,057,331

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Cash Flows  Data (unaudited):
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Inventory $ (421,158) 394,388 $ (26,770)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 227,342 (394,388) (167,046)

Note 10. Subsequent Events

The Company's Management has evaluated subsequent events through May 20, 2015 and there are none.

14

Edgar Filing: United Health Products, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

23

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our condensed
consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this quarterly report on Form  10-Q/A  . This discussion and
analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. The actual results may differ materially from